

GAHC010196202025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/474/2025**

SUNTI DEKA  
S/O LATE DAYA RAM DEKA, R/O ARAGRAM, WARD NO. 2, P.O. AND P.S.-  
MORIGAON, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782105

VERSUS

ASIM KUMAR BHATTACHARYYA, ACS AND 3 ORS  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:HARMEET SINGH  
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-781007

3:HEMANTA KUMAR DAS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
MORIGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782105

4:ANAMIKA TEWARI  
DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
MORIGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-78210

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M R LASKAR, MR N SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. D NATH (R-2), R SAHIINII(R-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**  
**ORDER**

**05.12.2025**

Mr D Nath, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 2, and prays for some time to file their response to the contempt petition.

2. List this matter again on 8<sup>th</sup> of January, 2026.
3. Service Report on the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 will also be reported.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**