

GAHC010196202025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/474/2025

SUNTI DEKA
S/O LATE DAYA RAM DEKA, R/O ARAGRAM, WARD NO. 2, P.O. AND P.S.-
MORIGAON, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782105

VERSUS

ASIM KUMAR BHATTACHARYYA, ACS AND 3 ORS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006

2:HARMEET SINGH
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-781007

3:HEMANTA KUMAR DAS
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
MORIGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782105

4:ANAMIKA TEWARI
DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-78210

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. N. Sarma, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D. Nath, Advocate

: Mr. R Sahiini, Advocate

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

-ORDER-

20.05.2026

This is an application alleging willful and deliberate violation to the order dated 19.09.2024 passed in WP(C) 2124/2022, whereby upon the admission made by the respondents in the said proceedings that the petitioner is entitled to the amount of Rs.6,21,800/-, the learned co-ordinate Bench of this Court directed that the payment be made within 4 (four) months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of the order.

[2] It is also seen from the perusal of the order passed on 19.09.2024 that the counsel for the respondents sought for 3 (three) months and this Court granted 4 (four) months. The certified copy of the order was duly served on 27.09.2024. However, as the payments were not made, the petitioner has been compelled to approach this Court by filing the instant application on 28.08.2025.

[3] Almost 18 (eighteen) months have passed by from the date fixed by this Court for due compliance of the order passed by this Court on 19.09.2024, but no payment has been made.

[4] Under such circumstances, this Court was inclined to attach the salary account of the District Commissioner, Morigaon. However, at the request of Mr. D Nath, the learned Senior Government Advocate, this Court has restrained from passing such orders on the assurance that some positive steps would be taken.

[5] List the matter again on 21.05.2026 at 02:00 p.m.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant