

GAHC010196202025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/474/2025**

SUNTI DEKA  
S/O LATE DAYA RAM DEKA, R/O ARAGRAM, WARD NO. 2, P.O. AND P.S.-  
MORIGAON, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782105

VERSUS

ASIM KUMAR BHATTACHARYYA, ACS AND 3 ORS  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:HARMEET SINGH  
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-781007

3:HEMANTA KUMAR DAS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
MORIGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782105

4:ANAMIKA TEWARI  
DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
MORIGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-78210

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. N. Sarma, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D. Nath, Sr. Govt. Advocate

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 21.05.2026**

Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 20.05.2026, Mr. D. Nath, the learned Senior Government Advocate has placed before this Court an instruction issued by the District Commissioner, Morigaon, which is kept on record and marked with the letter "X".

2. A perusal of the said instruction reveals that budget allotment amounting to Rs. 6,21,800/- has been received by the District Commissioner, Morigaon and the necessary proposal for financial sanction, etc., is under process.

3. This Court has been given to understand that the amount is likely to be released within a short span of time.

4. Accordingly, list this matter again on 17.06.2026.

5. This Court observes that, in the meantime, if the amount is

not released, this Court would be constrained to pass appropriate orders.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**